




 

1 

 
 

Nineteenth Amendment Agreement No. 12.23-03(03) 
 

1. Section 1.(A) of Original Agreement No. 5.05-01(94), as amended, 

is hereby further amended to include the work set forth in the 

“Work Plan and Budget for the Eleventh Year (January 1, 2004 

Through December 31, 2004) of the Agreement with ConnDOT to 

provide a Continuing Transportation Technology Transfer Center at 

the University of Connecticut,” dated December 1, 2003, attached 

hereto as Enclosure U, and made a part hereof. 

 

2. The last sentence of Section 3.(M) of Original Agreement No. 5.05-

01(94), as amended, is hereby deleted and the following is 

substituted in lieu thereof: 

 

“The total limiting amount shall not exceed Three Million 

Seven Hundred and Four Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Nine 

Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($3,704,589.32) for the eleven 

(11) year contract period.” 

 

3. All other provisions of Original Agreement No. 5.05-01(94), First 

Amendment Agreement No. 12.02-01(94), Second Amendment Agreement 

No. 12.14-01(95), Third Amendment Agreement No. 4.30-01(96), 

Fourth Amendment Agreement No. 4.02-01(97), Fifth Amendment 

Agreement No. 2.05-01(98), Sixth Amendment Agreement No. 5.28-

03(98), Seventh Amendment Agreement No. 1.06-02(99), Eighth 

Amendment Agreement No. 12.02-02(99), Ninth Amendment Agreement 

No. 5.01-03(00), Tenth Amendment Agreement No. 8.17-01(00), 

Eleventh Amendment Agreement No. 12.15-03(00), Twelfth Amendment 

Agreement No. 1.31-04(01), Thirteenth Amendment Agreement No. 



 

2 

10.23-01(01), Fourteenth Amendment Agreement No. 1.15-08(02), 

Fifteenth Amendment Agreement No. 11.27-02(02), Sixteenth 

Amendment Agreement No. 1.21-02(03), Seventeenth Amendment 

Agreement No. 11.19-04(03) and Eighteenth Amendment Agreement No. 

12.15-01(03), not specifically amended, deleted or revised herein 

shall remain in full force and effect. 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure U 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WORK PLAN & BUDGET 
 

FOR THE ELEVENTH YEAR 
(JANUARY 1,2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2004)  

OF THE AGREEMENT WITH CONNDOT  
TO PROVIDE 

 A CONTINUING TRANSPORTATION TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER CENTER 
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Technology Transfer Center 
Connecticut Transportation Institute 

University of Connecticut 
December 1, 2003  



2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

                                                               PAGE 
    I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    4 
 
   II. WORK PLAN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     7  
 
    Task A - Maintain Mailing List. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    7 
 

Task B - Publish Newsletters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   7 
          B1. Technology Transfer Quarterly Newsletter 
          B2. Electronic Technology Transfer Newsletter  
 
 Task C - Provide Technology Transfer Materials. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   7 
                    C1. Publications Lending Library 
                    C2. Video Lending Library 
         C3. On-Line Searchable Library Database System  
                    C4. Loan Programs: 

a. Traffic Counter Loan Program  
b. Safety Town Loan Program  

         C5. Technology Transfer Tech Sheets (One)  
 
    Task D - Provide Technical Assistance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .  8  
                     D1. Provide Technical Information to Connecticut's 
                           Local Transportation Officials 
                     D2. Software Advisory Service 
 
           Task E - Provide Training. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
                    E1. The Connecticut Road Master Program 
                    E2. The Connecticut Road Scholar Program  
                    E3. The Connecticut Municipal Legal Traffic Authority 
                          Program 
                    E4. Professional Development Workshops 
         E5. Technology Transfer Workshop Administration  
         E6. Web-Based Training  
 
          Task F - Technology Transfer Expo 2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
 
          Task G - Meetings and Conferences. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 
                   G1. T2 Center Advisory Committee Meetings 
                   G2. Other Meetings and Conferences  
 
          Task H - Technology Transfer Circuit Rider. . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   10 
                   H1. Technical Assistance  
  
         Task I - Program Evaluation/Progress Reports. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
                  I1. Progress Reports  
                  I2. Program Evaluation  
 



3 

          
        Task J - Special Projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11 
                J1- AASHTO National Research Meeting 
                J2- Connecticut Construction Career Days 
                J3- T2 Activities for Researchers  
                J4- Connecticut Advanced Pavement Laboratory Activities (CAP Lab)   
                J5- LTAP Clearinghouse Advisory Committee Fall Meeting  
                J6- LTAP 101 at 2004 National LTAP Conference 

    J7- Technology Transfer Web Page Design and Maintenance       
 
       Task K - Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 12 
 
   ATTACHMENTS: 
 
        A-1: Schedule of Work Tasks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-1 
        A-2: Budget . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-2 
        A-3: Breakdown of Costs By Task. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-3 
        A-4: 2004 Training Programs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-4 
               
 



4 

 
 
 
 
I. INTRODUCTION 
 
The Work Plan and Budget presented herein is for the twelve month period from January 1, 
2004 to December 31, 2004. Calendar Year 2004 represents a continuing opportunity to 
launch important new program activities that will help us to : 
 

• Ensure the highest level of quality service for our clients 
• Support our overall strategic plan, and  
• Support the following FHWA emphasis areas: Increased training coverage to 

customers, additional training in highway operations, asset management, 
transferring research, development and technology to the existing and future 
workforce  

 
The following tasks and budgets reflect this proposed plan.  
 
1. The Work Plan features the following continuing transportation technology transfer   
    activities: 
 

- Continuation of the basic technology transfer services: Maintaining a mailing list, 
      publishing a quarterly newsletter, providing technology transfer materials and  
      information services, presenting workshops, seminars, conferences and special events.    

 
- The Software Advisory Service: Providing software and training in its use for    
      Pavement Management (RSMS),  Municipal Equipment Management Systems(MEMS)   
      and Sign Inventory Management (SIMS) Systems.   

 
- Traffic Counter and Safety Town Loan Programs  
 
- Connecticut Road Master Certificate Program  
 
- Connecticut Road Scholar Certificate Program 

  
- Connecticut Municipal Legal Traffic Authority Certificate Program  

 
- Professional Developent Workshop Series  

 
- Field Based Technical Assistance  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. Several initiatives that were implemented in Calendar Year 2003 will also be continued in    



5 

    calendar year 2004:  
 
 

- Connecticut Advanced Pavement Laboratory Technology Transfer Activities 
Staff of the CAP Lab will assist the Technology Transfer Center efforts in 2004 
through:  
A. Updating the curriculum for the “All About Asphalt”   
       Connecticut Road Master Certificate Program workshop.  
B. Providing technical assistance to the towns of Connecticut through the Circuit 

Rider Program, as requested by the Technology Transfer Center.  
C. Hosting the Technology Transfer Expo at the CAP Lab  
D. Serving on the planning committee for Connecticut Construction Career Days.  
 

- On-Line Searchable Library  
Cataloging of the publications, CD and video libraries has been completed. The design 
of the front-end web page search engine will be completed in early January, 2004. The 
new on-line searchable database system will be activated by the end of January, 2004. 
The Technical Information Specialist and a student will be developing a series of 
keywords to enhance the search capability. Work will be completed on the keywords 
during calendar year 2004.  
 

- Context Sensitive Solutions (CSS) Training  
The Technology Transfer Center will continue to support the efforts of the 
Connecticut Department of Transportation in the implementation of Context Sensitive 
Solutions in ConnDOT’s design projects. One training session will be held during 
2004. These training programs support an administrative memorandum (#24) issued 
by the Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Transportation which directs 
the staff of ConnDOT to apply all principles of Context Sensitive Solutions (CSS) to 
all projects.   
 

- National LTAP Clearinghouse Advisory Committee 
The Program Director of the Connecticut Technology Transfer Center will continue 
her term on the National Advisory Committee. This participation will include: 

a) Acting as Chairman for the LTAP 101 subcommittee that will develop 
educational sessions for the 2004 National LTAP conference; 

b) Coordinating  a session on emerging technologies for LTAP centers which 
will be held at the 2004 National LTAP Conference, and: 

c) Acting  as liaison for information and input between the LTAP 
Clearinghouse and the Region One LTAP centers.  

 
- Technology Transfer Activities provided by researchers  

This initiative will give researchers the opportunity to develop a presentation on the 
local applications of the videolog research done by the Connecticut Department of 
Transportation. Researchers will present the results of this research, during 2004,to 
the Technology Transfer Advisory Committee, for input on the project’s applicability 
on a local level.  
 
 

 
 



6 

- Web-based training programs 
The CT Technology Transfer Center continues to work with the Ohio LTAP Center 
and the Connecticut Department of Transportation Traffic Division to update a 
refresher course on Flagger Certification. This is intended to be an introduction to 
our clients of a web based training approach. As additional funds become available 
in the future, additional web based training programs will be developed.   
 

3. The following special projects are also planned for the 2004 program year:  
 

- Connecticut Department of Transportation/AASHTO 2004 Research  Advisory     
       Committee (RAC) National Meeting  
      The CT Department of Transportation will be hosting the  AASHTO RAC  
      Conference at the Mystic Hilton in Mystic, Connecticut from July 17-22, 2004.  
      ConnDOT and the Connecticut Technology Transfer Center will be working together  
      to coordinate the event. 
 
- National LTAP Clearinghouse Advisory Committee Annual Fall Work Plan    

Meeting 
The CT Technology Transfer Center will host the 2004 Fall National LTAP  
Clearinghouse Advisory Committee. The meeting will be held in conjunction  

             with the Connecticut Construction Career Days in October. The CCD  
             event is of interest to several states and this is a good opportunity for the committee  
             to experience it first hand. Another purpose for this meeting is the development of  
             the 2005 Clearinghouse work plan. Logistical planning work for the meeting is  
             handled by the LTAP Clearinghouse Staff.  

 
- Connecticut Construction Career Days  
       The Technology Transfer Center, in  collaboration with the Connecticut Department  
       of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Connecticut Construction   
       Industries Association, CT Department of Education and several CT Trade Unions  
       will present the third CT Construction Career Career Days. The target audience is 
       juniors and seniors in Connecticut high schools.   

 
- Technology Transfer Expo  
      The Technology Transfer Center will again partner with the Connecticut Highway  
      Street Supervisor Association to present the fourth annual Technology Transfer  
      Expo.The objective of the Expo is to provide an opportunity for new technologies,  
      methods, materials and equipment relating to the planning, design, construction,  
      management and operation of transportation systems to be demonstrated to  
      transportation personnel from Connecticut's municipalities. 
 
 
- Safety Town Loan Program  

The Safety Town for Children is a free loan program available to towns and schools  
in Connecticut. The program is designed to introduce and teach children various 
aspects of life safety, including:  Pedestrian Safety, Bicycle Safety and School Bus 
Safety.  

 
 



7 

 
   

II. WORK PLAN 
 
The Schedule of Work Tasks is shown in Attachment A-1, the Budget in Attachment A-2, 
the Breakdown of Cost by Task in Attachment A-3 and the scheduled training programs in 
Attachment A-4.  A description of the work tasks is presented below: 
 
 
Task A: Maintain Mailing List 
 
   Information on local and state personnel will be kept current through information  
        provided on address update request forms in the T2 newsletters and workshop   
        registration lists. Participants will continue to be encouraged to submit their  
        e-mail addresses for inclusion in the mailing list system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$13,495 
 
 
Task B: Publish Newsletters 
 
B1. Technology Transfer Quarterly Newsletter 
   Four issues of the newsletter will be published and distributed. The newsletter will 
       focus on urban and rural transportation technology transfer topics.. . . . . . . . . . .$26,768 
 
B2. Electronic Technology Transfer Newsletter  
       Four issues of the newsletter will be included electronically on the Connecticut    
       Transportation Institute web site . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . .   . . . . . . . $  6,403 
 
Task C: Provide Technology Transfer Materials 
 
C1. Publications Lending Library 
      The Center will maintain its collection of materials which are relevant and useful to   
      transportation personnel in Connecticut's urban and rural agencies and work will continue 
      on the new on-line searchable library database. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $  9,813 
 
C2. Video Lending Library 
       The T2 Center will maintain its video lending library, disseminate information on   
       available videotapes through the T2 newsletter and the Connecticut Transportation  
       Institute web site, and distribute tapes to local transportation personnel in rural and urban  
       areas on request................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . ..$ 6,631 
 
C3. On-Line Searchable Library Database  
       The T2 Information Services Specialist, along with a graduate student are completing     
       work on an on-line searchable database system. All publications currently being held in  
       the T2 library have been cataloged in a new Access database. Availability of the  
      searchable library system is anticipated by February, 2004  . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .$ 8,630 
 
 
 
 
 



8 

 
C4. Loan Programs:  
       The T2 Center has operated an Automated Traffic Counter Loan Program since 1986.     
       The objective of this program is to encourage local governments to collect and utilize  
       traffic data in the planning, management and operation of local transportation facilities. 
       The T2 Center also offers a Safety Town Loan Program for Children which focuses on  
       Pedestrian Safety, Bicycle Safety and School Bus Safety. The T2 Center will continue to  
       encourage the use of these programs by Connecticut's   
       municipalities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 9,038 
 
C5. Technology Transfer Tech Sheet 
       The Technology Transfer Center will publish and distribute a comprehensive technical    
       fact sheet on a current areas of research interest to the local transportation  
       community . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . $ 7,982 
 
 
Task D: Provide Technical Assistance   
 
D1. Provide Technical Information to Connecticut's Local Transportation Officials: 
       The T2 Center will accomplish this task by conducting literature searches utilizing its 
       TRANSPORT on-line search service in conjunction with the T2 Center's library,  
       consulting with University of Connecticut faculty, and networking with other T2 Centers 
       and personnel from local, state, and federal agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . $12,844 
  
      NOTE: The Center will not offer engineering consulting services.  Such services are    
      available from, and more appropriately provided by, the private sector.  
 
D2. Software Advisory Service 
       The T2 Center will continue to strengthen its software service for Connecticut's    
       municipalities.  The RSMS pavement management software, MEMS municipal    
       equipment management system and SIMS sign inventory management software will be    
       made available to Connecticut's municipalities. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .  . .  . . .$12,784 
 
Task E: Provide Training  
 
E1. The Connecticut Road Master Program: 
       The Center will continue to offer workshops in the Connecticut Road Master series. Ten  
       topics will be offered three times each, one topic will be offered once for a total of thirty 
       one (31) workshops during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .$32,236 
 
E2. The Connecticut Road Scholar Program:  
      The Center will continue to offer workshops in the Connecticut Road Scholar series. One 
      required workshop (with two sessions) and two elective workshops (with two sessions)  
      will be offered during Calendar Year 2004 for a  total of six (6) workshops during the  
      program year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . ..   $ 9,856 
 
 
 
 



9 

E3. The Connecticut Municipal Legal Traffic Authority Program: 
       The Center will continue to offer workshops in the Municipal Legal Traffic Authority 
       series. Two topics will be offered two times for a total of four (4) workshops during    
       the program year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $16,256 
 
E4. Professional Development Workshops 
       The Center will offer a series of two (2) workshops designed to enhance the skills of  
       professional transportation engineers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$10,166 
 
E5. Technology Transfer Workshop Administration  
       The Center will continue to handle all administration for the technology transfer 
       workshops in-house. Our Access workshop database is working very effectively as an 
       integrated workshop registration and transcript tracking system . . . . . . . . . . . .   $10,765 

 
E6. Web-Based Training  
       The CT Technology Transfer Center will continue working with the Ohio LTAP Center  
       and the Connecticut Department of Transportation Traffic Division to update a refresher 
       course on Flagger Certification. This is intended to be an introduction to our clients of a  
       web based training approach. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .   $ 6,025 
 
Task F: Technology Transfer Expo 2004( Field Demonstration) 
 

The fourth annual Technology Transfer Expo will be held on September 15, 2004. The 
Connecticut Highway Street Supervisor Association will again act as a partner in the 
coordination of the event. The objective of the Technology Transfer Expo is to provide 
an opportunity for new technologies, methods, materials and equipment relating to the 
planning, design, construction,management and operation of transportation systems to 
be demonstrated to transportation personnel from Connecticut's rural and urban 
municipalities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,038 

 
Task G: Meetings and Conferences 
 
 G1.  T2 Center Advisory Committee Meetings 
         Four meetings of the Center's advisory committee will be held during this program 
         year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,348 
 
G2. Other Meetings and Conferences 
       T2 Center staff will attend the following meetings which offer exceptional opportunities  
       to keep up-to-date on new developments in transportation:  
        1) TRB Annual Meeting  

2) LTAP Regional Meeting (Director) 
        3) LTAP National Meeting (Director and Two Staff Members) 
        4) Eastern Winter Maintenance Symposium    
                 5) In-State Travel   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 20,164 
 
 
 
 
Task H: Technology Transfer Circuit Rider  
 



10 

H1. Technical Assistance 
       The Circuit Rider will provide technology transfer technical assistance to both urban and   
       rural agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  8,689 
 
Task I: Program Evaluation/Progress Reports 
 
I1. Progress Reports  
     Written progress reports will be prepared and issued to the Connecticut Department of  
     Transportation and the National LTAP Clearinghouse.  These reports will address the   
     progress of the work program tasks and accomplishments of the Center during the report   
     period.  The reports will provide the basis for a continuing evaluation of the 
     program .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$ 6,252 
 
I2. Program Evaluation 
     The Director of the T2 center will continue the process of meeting periodically with the  
     training instructors to review the evaluation forms from the workshops, and review the  
     curriculum for the workshops to ensure that the material is comprehensive, timely and  
     takes into consideration feedback from our participants  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . $ 5,951 
 
Task J: Special Projects  
 
J1. Connecticut Department of Transportation/AASHTO Research Advisory Committee 
      (RAC) National Meeting -2004 

In calendar year 2004, the CT Department of Transportation will be hosting the 
AASHTO Research Advisory Committee National Meeting at the Mystic Hilton in 
Mystic, Connecticut .ConnDOT and the Technology Transfer Center will be working 
together to coordinate the event. During 2003, some preliminary promotional work will 
be done and a deposit will be placed to hold the conference hotel. ...................$31,926 
  

J2. Connecticut Construction Career Days  
      The Technology Transfer Center, in collaboration with the Connecticut Department of    
      Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Connecticut Construction Industries  
      Association, CT Department of Education and several CT Trade Unions will present the   
      third CT Construction Career Career Day. The target audience is juniors and seniors in   
      Connecticut high schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . .. . . .$  5,319   
      
J3. Technology Transfer Activities of Researchers  
      This initiative will give researchers the opportunity to develop a presentation on the local    
      applications of the videolog research done by the Connecticut Department of     
      Transportation. Researchers will present the results of this research to the Technology  
      Transfer Advisory Committee, for input on the projects applicability on a local level,  
      during 2004.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .$10,000 
 
 
 
 
 
J4. Connecticut Advanced Pavement Laboratory Activities 
        Staff of the CAP Lab will assist the Technology Transfer Center efforts in 2004 through:  



11 

A. Updating the curriculum for the “All About Asphalt” Connecticut Road Master 
Certificate Program workshop.  

B. Providing technical assistance to the towns of Connecticut through the Circuit 
Rider Program, as requested by the Technology Transfer Center.  

C. Hosting the Technology Transfer Expo at the CAP Lab  
D. Serving on the planning committee for Connecticut Construction 
      Career Days .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $10,000 

  
J5. LTAP Clearinghouse Advisory Committee 2004 Fall Meeting 
      The Connecticut Technology Transfer Center will host the 2004 Fall Meeting of the 
      LTAP Clearinghouse Advisory Committee. This meeting is intended for the completion 
      of the 2005 work plan for the LTAP Clearinghouse, an information resource for all of the   
      LTAP and TTAP centers nationally . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . $   600 
     
J6. LTAP 101 at 2004 National LTAP Conference  
      The Director of the Connecticut Technology Transfer Center will be the 2004 chairman   
      of the LTAP 101 program. This program is a pre-session to the National LTAP    
      Association conference and provides education and networking geared toward new  
      members of the LTAP community. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 1,560 
 
J7.Technology Transfer Web Page Design and Maintenance  
  Routine maintenance and design work for the Technology Transfer Center’s section of  
     the Connecticut Transportation Institute web page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,850 
 
Task K:  Other  
 
     Staff meetings will be held regularly to discuss the Center's  activities and to insure that   
     those activities continue to meet the Center's objectives with a high level of quality. In   
    addition staff time and other resources will be needed for a number of presently  
     unforeseeable activities which inevitably arise during the course of the program  
    year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,531 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12 

ATTACHMENT A-1
 SCHEDULE OF WORK TASKS - PROGRAM YEAR 2004

TASK DESCRIPTION JAN-MAR APR-JUNE JULY-AUG SEP-DEC
A: Mailing List

B: Newsletter:
B1: Technology Transfer Newsletter X X X X
B2: Electronic T2 Newsletter X X X X
C: Technology Transfer Materials:
 C1: Publications Library
 C2: Video Lending Library
 C3: On-Line Searchable Library System
 C4: Loan Programs
 C5: Technology Transfer Fact Sheet X
D: Provide Technical Assistance:
 D1: Technical Information
 D2: Software Advisory Service
E: Provide Training:
 E1: CT Road Master Program XXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX
 E2: CT Road Scholar Program XX XX XX
 E3: Municipal Legal Traffic Authority XX XX
 E4: Professional Development Series          X X
 E5: Workshop Administration 
 E6: Web-Based Training
F: Technology Transfer Expo X
G: Meetings and Conferences:
 G1: T2 Ctr. Advisory Committee             X             X             X              X
 G2: Other Meetings and Conferences 
        LTAP Annual National Meeting X
        LTAP Annual Regional Mtg.             X    
        Eastern Winter Maintenance Symp. X
       Transportation Research Board Meeting  X
       T2 Meetings for researchers      X X
        In-State Travel for Meetings 
H: Circuit Rider:
 H1: Technical Assistance 
I: Program Evaluation/Progress Reports:
  I1: Progress Reports X X X X          X
  I2: Program Evaluation 
J: Special Projects: 
J1: AASHTO National Research Mtg X
J2: Connecticut Construction Career Day 
J3: T2 activities of researchers 
J4: CAP Lab Activities 
J5: LTAP Clearinghouse Advisory Fall Mtg X
J6: LTAP 101 at National LTAP Conference
J7: Web page design and maintenance 
K: Other
 
 
 
 
 



13 

ATTACHMENT A-2
T2 BUDGET

PROGRAM YEAR 2004
ITEM AMOUNT

OFFICE SUPPLIES: $3,052
EQUIPMENT 0

SALARIES: Effort
   L. Aultman-Hall 2% 2,000
   D. Shea 100% 50,915
   S. Merrall 75% 38,237
   L. Mather 23% 7,311
   N. Sanders 50% 22,000
   D. Barrett 29% 10,000
   M. McCarthy 100% 17,600
   J. Stephens 43 hrs 2,000
   J. Mahoney 130 hrs. 4,250
   C. Dougan 90 hrs. 4,315
   J. Hudson 80 hrs. 2,825
   Graduate Student, Level II, Spring, 2004 10 hrs./wk 4,379
   Student Labor 10 hrs./wk 4,000
   Total Salaries 169,832

FRINGES:
   L. Aultman-Hall 620
   D. Shea 15,784
   S. Merrall 17,971
   L. Mather 3,436
   N. Sanders 10,340
   D. Barrett 3,100
   M. McCarthy 5,456
   J. Stephens 180
   J. Mahoney 1,318
   C. Dougan 388
   J. Hudson 254
   Graduate Student, Level II, Spring, 2004 603
   Total Fringes: 59,450
TRAVEL:
   Out of State (TRB; Nat'l LTAP; Reg'l LTAP; Other Meetings) 6,900
   In State 4,880
   Total Travel 11,780
OTHER DIRECT:
   Postage 4,860
   Telephone 4,000
   Printing 7,600
   Memberships/Subscriptions 326
    Software 100
   Other 15,600
   Total Other Direct 32,486

TOTAL DIRECT 276,600
INDIRECT: 20% Modified Direct Costs 55,320
GRAND TOTAL $331,920



Sal & Other Total
Task Fringe Direct Sup Travel Indirect Equip Cost %
A. Mailing List:

9,171 1,989 122 0 2,213 0 13,495 4%
B. Newsletter:  

1 18,343 3,500 500 0 4,426 0 26,768 8%
2 4,586 650 61 0 1,106 0 6,403 2%

C: Technology Transfer Materials:
1 6,878 500 775 0 1,660 0 9,813 3%
2 4,586 650 61 0 1,335 0 6,631 2%
3 6,878 92 0 1,660 0 8,630 3%
4 6,878 500 0 1,660 0 9,038 3%
5 6,586 61 0 1,335 7,982 2%

D: Technical Assistance:
1 9,171 1,299 160 0 2,213 0 12,844 4%
2 9,171 1,299 100 0 2,213 0 12,784 4%

E: Training :
1 24,236 2,500 100 200 5,200 0 32,236 9%
2 6,878 975 0 200 1,803 0 9,856 3%
3 11,464 1,624 100 200 2,868 0 16,256 5%
4 8,500 0 0 0 1,666 0 10,166 2%
5 8,800 0 0 200 1,765 10,765 3%
6 5,263 0 0 0 762 0 6,025 1%

F: T2 Expo: 6,878 500 0 0 1,660 0 9,038 3%
G: Meetings and Conferences:

1 4,586 536 120 0 1,106 0 6,348 2%
2 11,464 0 0 6,900 1,800 0 20,164 5%

H: Circuit Rider:
1 6,878 0 0 0 1,811 0 8,689 3%

I: Program Evaluation:
1 4,586 400 0 0 1,266 0 6,252 2%
2 4,529 500 0 0 922 0 5,951 2%

J. Special Projects: 
1 9,956 13,650 0 3,000 5,320 0 31,926 10%
2 4,288 439 0 592 0 5,319 2%
3 7,800 0 0 500 1,700 0 10,000 3%
4 7,748 0 0 580 1,672 0 10,000 3%
5 0 500 0 0 100 0 600 0%
6 1,300 0 0 0 260 0 1,560 0%
7 5,000 0 300 0 1,550 0 6,850 2%

K: Other: 6,878 975 0 0 1,678 0 9,531 3%

TOTALS 229,282 32,486 3,052 11,780 55,320 0 331,920 100%

Attachment A-3
BREAKDOWN OF COST BY TASK 

PROGRAM YEAR 2003



2 

ATTACHMENT A-4 
CONNECTICUT TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER CENTER 

 TRAINING PROGRAMS  
CALENDAR YEAR 2004 

 
Connecticut Road Master Program  
 
Required Workshops: 
 
All About Asphalt     (3)  
Basics of a Good Road   (3)  
On the Job Safety and OSHA Regulations  (3)  
Work Zone Safety   (3)  
Planning and Managing Local Snow and Ice Activities   (3)  
 
Elective Workshops:  
 
Principles of a Road Maintenance Management System  (3)  
Principles of an Equipment Management System  (3)  
Surveying Methods for Local Roads  (3)  
Principles of a Sign Inventory Management System (3)  
Chainsaw Safety  (3)  
Heavy Equipment Training (1)  
 
 
Connecticut Road Scholar Program  
 
Required Workshops:  
 
Effective Communication Skills II   (2)  
 
Elective Workshops:  
Advanced Work Zone Traffic Control Oversight  (2)  
Stormwater Phase II Roundtable Discussion   (2)  
 
 
Connecticut Legal Traffic Authority Program  
 
Fundamentals of Analyzing and Solving Local Traffic Problems   (2)  
Powers and Responsibilities of a CT Municipal Legal Traffic Authority   (2)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Personal Service Agreement Form
	19th Amendment Agreement No. 12.23-03(03)
	Executive Order No. 3
	Guidelines and Rules for Executive Order No. 3
	Executive Order No. 17
	Enclosure U
	Work Plan & Budget - Technology Transfer Center
	Introduction
	Work Plan
	Task A - Maintain Mailing List
	Task B - Publish Newsletters
	Task C - Provide Technology Transfer Materials
	Task D - Provide Technical Assistance
	Task E - Provide Training
	Task F - Technology Transfer Expo 2004 (Field Demonstration)
	Task G - Meetings and Conferences
	Task H - Technology Transfer Circuit Rider
	Task I - Program Evaluation/Progress Reports
	Task J - Special Projects
	Task K - Other

	Attachment A-1: Schedule of Work Tasks
	Attachment A-2: Budget
	Attachment A-3: Breakdown of Costs by Task
	Attachment A-4: 2004 Training Programs




